HFT T FEATET Office of the Commissioner of

. 2 -m . Central Goods & Services Tax &
helTer T T Wl Y T 3G Central Excise,

Ao ITBHGIEIG 3oy, Ahmedabad N?rth,

FEeH 5139 Custom House(1* Floor)

UUH).

. (el : Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009

TR~ FEATTETG , 380009

It #at./ PHONE:No.: 079-2754 4589 e/ FAX : 079-2754 4463 E-mail:- caghmedabad2@gmail.com

Srag gt =% oy / By REGISTERED POST AD

BT /. STC/15-113/0A/2021 DIN- 20221164WT000000C732

sy Aradm Date of Order : 29.11.2022
o w6 oaom Date of Issue :  29.11.2022
zanT wiRkalPassed by -

AT / COMMISSIONER
Hel r gEar/

ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL No. AHM-EXCUS-002-COMMR-—27/2022-23

ﬁiﬂ*&ﬁﬁ(ﬂ)ﬁ#ﬂgqﬁﬁsﬁmﬁr% 3N safFaea wer F fav ges
wereT Y ST 2

This cofny' is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

2.  wﬁar@aﬁqwﬁéﬁmﬁa-waﬁrﬁmﬁeﬁﬂmaﬂﬂm
AT geeh ,3cUIG Yoh TT HAH e =TT [ EASEIE Ui F 59 6
¥ Rgg el & whar g e weRe IeeER WA ew Il Yok L)
Yoy A FarnfeoT |, WW,WWW,WWW%
9T, FFRER 79K, 3EHGHTG, IERT 380004 T Halfd g arfev]

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this Order may appeal against this
Order to the Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench
within three months from the date of its communication. The appeal must be addressed to
the Assistant Registrar, Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, 2nd Floor,
Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Near Girdharnagar Bridge, Girdhamagar, Ahmedabad,
Gujarat 380004.

2.1 =W WY ¥ e 3w Far@ewor # srfier o @ 9gel "I T YoP FH
s%wmmmaﬂms‘l?rr m%waﬁ’rﬁrﬁammmm aTeaed ek Ud
g5 A § |

s al against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 7.5% of
ded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
in dispute.

3. 3Fd el TST H 3.0 3.7 gIf@d @I SET =fgUl 3EW Fed 3c9me {[eh
(3rdien) TmAT@er 2001 & A 3 & 39 Fww (2)F RRlse cafFadl g




mmmmimHWﬁwq%ﬁﬁmammamﬁ%MQr%
Reg arder &7 9% g7 3 o 39T & wiaal Geed Y A )3AH A FA F FH
T iy g gl @ige(l 3ie ¥ defeud gl eeamer TR 9iaal # 3R

v = =Rl

The Appeal should be filed in Form No. E.A.3. It shall be signed by the persons
specified in sub-rule (2) of Rule 3 of the Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. It shall be
filed in quadruplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the
order appealed against (one of which at least shall be certified copy). All supporting
documents of the appeal should be forwarded in quadruplicate.

4. 39 forad gzt & f@aRor g e & MR fAe §ER giadr # afwer
ST oY 3T € [F Swel gur 3uE A9y 5w ey & eg e fr g g
3AH ¥ S Q F)RAYT e S el # ud yHIo gia gl
(The Appeal including the statement of facts and the grounds of appeal shall be

filed in quadruplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the
order appealed against (one of which at least shall be a certified copy.)

5. ardier =r g S sruar Redr i ghen U9 59 f@ed ue Rl de 3rEr
Bawor ¥ e AT F FRol F egve ol & 3gdd R #er difgv U9 U

HRUT &l FARTHR HAlhd HAT AT

The form of appeal shall be in English or Hindi and should be set forth concisely
and under distinct heads of the grounds of appeals without any argument or narrative and
such grounds should be numbered consecutively.

6. T & awr 354 & suseul ¥ iaeia M B B e | 9
feorg &, agt & fodll off Udispd & T amar @ AR @1 9 & /T
IR & A W I@ifed AT gire & ARV e BT Sl q9r Fg Al give
3T & UUT & WY Felwsd fehdr STa]

The prescribed fee under the provisions of Section 35 B of the Act shall be paid
through a crossed demand draft, in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the Bench of the
Tribunal, of a branch of any Nationalized Bank located at the place where the Bench is
situated and the demand draft shall be attached to the form of appeal.

7. wameR e HRAWEA 1970 # IERE 4G 6 & Hadd fuiRa B
3TIR HoEsl [ aIT ST HI qid W 1.00%GT T =ATITerg o fedhe ol gl
wifeTl

___ The copy of this order attached therein should bear a court fee stamp of Re. 1.00
P ’p.ﬁs“‘mb\ed under Schedule 1, Item 6 of the Court Fees Act, 1970.
SR PN

auitlfig
B S .

T 2N
PN 1 T 4.00 FT AT Lo fesre o g1 =Ry
el

Subject- Proceedings initiated vide Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-
113/0A/2021 dated 23.04.2021 issued to M/s. Viralbhai Shankerlal Patel, B-
42, Sahjanand Apartment, Near Maharaja Agresen School, Memngar,

Ahmedabad — 380052 (GUJARAT).




ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL NO. AHM-EXCUS - 27/2022-23

M/s. Viralbhai Shankerlal Patel, B-42, Sahjanand Apartment, Near
Maharaja Agresen School, Memngar, Ahmedabad — 380052 (GUJARAT) were
jssued Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-1 13/0A/2021 dated 23.04.2021 by the-
Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North, Ahmedabad.

Bﬁef fé.cts of the case pertaining to Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-
1137/0A/2021 dated 23.04.2021 are as follows:

1. 'M/s. Viralbhai Shankerlal Patel, B-42, Sahjanand Apartment, Near
Maharaja Agresen School, Memngar, Ahmedabad - 380052 (GUJARAT)
(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Assessee’ for the sake of brevity) were registered
under Service Tax having Registration No. ABBPP5471ASDO00O1 and were

engaged in providing Services which were taxable.

2.  Analysis of “Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (value from ITR)”?, the
“Total: Amount Paid/Credited under 194C, 194H, 1941, 194J) and “Gross Value
of Services Provided” of the Assessee was carried out by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17. The details of the
analysis were shared by the CBDT with the Central Board of Indirect Taxes
(CBIC On the basis of the data shared by the CBDT, it appeared that the
assessee had earned income by providing services on which Service Tax was
leviable; it also appeared that the assessee had not reflected such income in
thel_rl.Semce Tax Returns, thereby they had also not made the payment of

applicable Service Tax.

3. With effect from 01.07.2012, the negative list regime came into existence
under which all services were taxable and only those services that were
mentioned in the negative list were exempted. The nature of activities carried
out by the Assessee appeared to be covered under the definition of service and

the same appeafed to be not covered under the Negative List as given in the

Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from time to time.

R n“r

3! I}gdﬂd had not paid Service Tax on the said income, it was necessary
\ to 1n1t‘£a‘gc{ fafutory demand from the Assessee for confirmation of their Service
Ta:x 1;@_1)111 under the relevant provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and Service
Tax Rules, 1994. Therefore, in order to ascertain the veracity of the issue, the
assessee was given opportunity to appear for pre show-cause notice

consultation on 23.04.2021, but the said Assessee did not appear for the same.

Page 1 of 23




S. Since the assessee did not submit the required details 6f services
provided during the Financial Year 2015-16 and 2016-17, nor did they avail
the opportunity of pre show cause notice consultation, the service tax liability
of the service tax assessee had to be ascertained on the basis of income
mentioned in the ITR returns and Form 26AS filed by the assessee with the
Income Tax Department. The figures/data provided by the Income Tax
Department was considered as the total taxable value in order to ascertain the

service tax liability under Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994.

6. By the act of non-compliance and non-submission of any information to
the department, it appeared that the Assessee had contravened the following

provisions of Chapter-V of the Finance Act, 1994, the Service Tax Rules, 1994:

i.  Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 in as much as they had failed fo
determine the correct value of taxable service provided by them
ii, Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 & 7 of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 in as much as they had failed to assess their
tax lability and also failed to furnish returns in such form i.e. ST3
Returns, in such manner and at such frequency as mandated
ili. Section 66B and Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rules
2 & 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 in as much as they had failed to
pay the Service Tax at the appropriate rate within the prescribed
time and in such manner as provided under the said provision
iv. Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994, in as much as they had failed to

file correct and true ST3 Returns,

7. All these acts of contravention of the provisions of Section 68 and 70 of
the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 and 7 of Service Tax Rules, 1994
appeared to be liable for penalty under the provisions of Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 as amended from time to time. The said assessee also
appeared liable to pay interest at the appropriate rates for the period from due
date of payment of service tax till the date of actual payment as per the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

' ‘ _.The\ ssessee had failed to furnish the information in their Service Tax

;né afr;\ld contravened various provision of Finance Act, 1994 and Rules

'ac e: t’hty'e under, and thereby rendered themselves liable for penalty under
85577(1)(c) and 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994.

QRN

Page 2 of 23




9. Therefore, as per the analysis shared by the CBDT the Service tax
payable on the basis of value of “sales of services under Sales/Gross Receipts
From Services (Value from ITR)” or “Total Amount Paid/Credited Under Section
194C, 1941, 194H, 194J” for the financial year n015-16 and 2016-17 was

assessed as below:-
(Amount in Rs)

Gross Receipts From Difference Between
: o Taxable Value o8 S:rvicf)e,s Value of Services from Res._ultant
Sr. Service Tax
FY. “as per ST-3 (Value from ITR/26AS and Gross short paid
No. returns (In Rs.) ITR/26AS) Value in Service Tax (in Rs.)
' (InRs.) Provided (In Rs.)

1 2015-16 0/- 01408861/- 91408861/- 13254284/-
2 2016-17 0/- 45012283/- 45012283/~ 6751842/~
TOTAL 20006127/-

10. lIt appeared that the assessee had not paid the service tax by way of
suppression of facts and in contravention of provision of the Finance Act, 1994
and rules made there under relating to levy and collection of service tax, with
infent to evade payment of service tax. Hence, the service tax amounting to Rs.
2,00,06,127/- appeared to be recoverable from the assessee, under the
provisions of Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended
period of tlme, along with interest thereof at appropriate rate under the
provisions of Sectlon 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. The provisions of Finance
Act, 1994 read with Service Tax Rules, 1994 framed there under, were saved by
the Section 174(2) of the CGST Act, 2017.

11. The Assessee was also given the opportunity for pre-SCN consultation on

23.04.2021, bit they did not avail the same.

12. Therefore, a Show Cause Notice STC/15-113/0A/2021 dated
03.04.2021 was issued by the Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise,
Ahmedabad North to the Assessee (M/s. Viralbhai Shankerlal Patel) asking
them as to why;

(i) The demand for Service tax to the extent of Rs. 2,00,06,127/-
7/2‘\11 ﬁm P ~—~.short paid/not paid by them in F.Y. 2015- 16 and 2016-17, should
e s\"“““ N “1?,1 t be confirmed and recovered from them under the provisions of
J’ 3 6‘}‘ W %c\ton 73 of the Finance Act, 1994;

(,11

LN est at the appropriate rate should not be recovered from them
R u-g @\?er the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,
"‘<$l;.9 Lﬁl) alty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.
{iv) Penalty should not be imposed upon them for late filing of ST-3
returns under the provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules,
1994.

Page 3 0of 23




(v)

Penalty under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 should not be
imposed on them for the failure to assess their correct Service Tax
liability and failure to file correct Service Tax Returns, as required
under Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 7 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994.

DEFENCE REPLY:

13. The assessee vide their letter dated 16.01.2022 (submitted to the
department on 17.01.2022) submitted their reply to the Show Cause Notice
dated 23.04.2021, wherein they have inter alia stated as under -

i.

ii.

iii.

That they are engaged in activity of Government works for Dam
Gate

That their activity is exempted as per Notification No. 25/2012
[Point No. 12(d)]

That other than Government works, during the period they have

done job work of Ajanta Energy P. Ltd. only

13.1 The assessee, in support of the arguments put forth by them, has

submitted the following documents —

oo oo

Copies 26AS for the years 2015-16 and 2016-17
Copies of P&L Accounts for the years 2015-16 and 2016-17

Sample Work Order
Ledger copy of contract income for the years 2015-16 and 2016-17

13.2 The Assessee has further submitted the RA Bills and the relevant Work
Orders for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17. The details of the RA Bills are as

‘below —
2015-16
Sl RA Bill | Work Order of RA | Work Order Issuing | Scope of work mentioned in Work | Amount (Rs)
No. No./Ref. Bill Authority Order of RA Bill
1 1st IMD-3/lank Executive  Engineer | Repairing & Strengthening of 249863

frri.proj/SK/102 | Irrigation Mechanical | Radial Gates-30'%20-05 Nos. Of
dated 30.01.2016 | Division No. 3, | Lank Irrigation Project as per the

Gandhinagar Drawings and Specifications.

NWRP & Kalp | Strengthening work of Radial 327953
Deparitment, Gate  with  Rectification &

Schivalay, Repairing Work of Skin Plate,

Gandhinagar Achor Girder, replacement of

rubber seal, Replacement of
Chequered Plate, servicing of
replacement of Trunion Assly etc.
of Radial Gate Size- 30x20-16
Nos. Of Kalubhar Irrigation

Page 4 of 23




project
3 ond & Final | -do- ~do- -do- 747389
4 gth -do- -do- -do- 1375353
5 2nd [75%) -do- -do- -do- 235000
6 Sth -do- ~do- -do- 640655
7 4th -do- -do- -do- 1002803
8 1% (7S %- | -do- -do- -do- 103535
Extra Work)
9 1= (75% - | -do- -do- -do- 921300
Excess
Work)
10 3 -do- -do- -do- 2720060
it ond -do- —do- ~do- 4949852
12 1 -do- -do- -do- 2822672
13 1= IMD- Superintendent Replacement  work of existing 1182175
7/ABTC/391 Engineer Irri. Mech. | Cabin cover of C D Unit, E R Unit
dated 02.03.2016 | Circle No. 2, | & sill beam girder & other Misc.
Ahmedabad Work in Radial Gate Size- 30x20’
of Kalubhar Irrigation project.
14 1= & Final | IMD=3/8K/Sarit Executive  Engineer | Providing, fabricating and 320888
{Extra) Sarovar/Package- | Irrigation Mechanical | erecting Gate leaf, Embedded
1712 ‘dated | Division No. 3, | Parts, Hoist Plateform, Hoist
19.03.2013 Gandhinagar mechanism of Vertical Gate
60%17' of Sant Sarovar (Indroda)
Recharge Project
15 4k -do- -do- -do- 3421786
16 7 & Final -do- -do- -do- 4802322
17 Gth ~do- -do- -do- 3183069
18 1st & Final | -do- -do- -do- 386776
‘(Excess)
19 ‘5 -do- -do- -do- 1964913
20 3w -do- -do- -do- 3682437
21 2nd -do- -do- -do- 10562650
22 1n -do- -do- -do- 10983939
23 F & F Bill IMD47/ABTCY Executive Engineer | Repairing of C.R/H.R. gates on 67872
1104 ©. 7 idated | Irrigation Mechanical | different Mahi canal sites under
21.05:2009 Division No. 7, | DEE, Limbasi Irri Sub-division,
Ahmedabad Limbasi & DEE, Matar [rri Sub-
division, Matar.
24 2nd & Final IMD-7/ABTC/ Superintendent Replacement of ER Unit cabin, 534523
839 dated | Engineer Irri. Mech. | track base plate & track plate on
30.04.2015 Circle No, 2, | existing track girder assy &
Ahmedabad providing & fitting of ladder with
platform for approach at ladder of
gate in alternative pier of gate &
other misc. repairing work for
vertical gate size-35'x6’-29 NOS.
QF Bhadar-1 Irri. project
-do- -do- -do- 1223961
B-1/040f52014: | Deputy EE, Iri | Providing necessary meodification 353245
15 Mech. Sub-division, | in CD Unit & Dig Unit including
Junagadh replacement of EM Brate and
fitting the modified foundation
base frame of radial gate
size12.407m x 8.23m - 6 nos. of
SHINGODA Irrigation Scheme
27 -do- B-1/05..0f2014- | -do- -do- 412178
15
28 First & | IMD: Executive  Engineer, | Servicing of gearbox assembly, 93485

Page 5 of 23



Final Extra | 3/SK/Motisar Irrigation Mechanical | guide roller, fulcuram assly &
Bill Irri.  Proj./1207 | Div. No. 3, | providing & fitting of new
did. 11.09.2014 Gandhinagar chequered plate plateforrn with
base beam & <channel by
discarding old one etc. of 9.10
mt. x 2.04 mt. size of Godbole
Type Autematic Gate Sr.No. I io
15 of Motisar Irrigation Scheme
Village at Patigli.
TOTAL... 59272654
2016-17
SL RA Bill | Work Order of RA Bill Work Order Issuing | Scope of work mentioned in { Amount (Rs)
No. No./Ref. Authority Work Order of RA Bill
1 3rd STG/CE/T&ndEer/STS Civil Engineering | Construction of New Depot 1809936
Department, Central | Manager Quarters with its
Office, Ahmedabad sub-work at Harij, Kadi, Kalol
& Mehsana
2 7 & Final IMD-7/ABTC/798 dated | NWRP & Kalp | Strengthening work of Radial 1912465
30.04.2015 Department, Gate with Rectification &
Schivalay, Repairing Work of Skin Plate,
Gandhinagar Achor Girder, replacement of
rubber seal, Replacement of
Chequered Plate, servicing of
replacement of Trunion Assly
etc. of Radial Gate Size-
30°%x20-16 Nos. Of Kalubhar
Irrigation project
3 20 & Final | IMD-7/ABTC/391 dated | Superintendent Repiacement work of existing 522022
02.03.2016 Engincer Irri. Mech. | Cabin cover of C D Unit, E R
Circle No. 2, { Unit & sill beam girder &
Ahmedabad other Misc. Work in Radial
Gate Size- 30’20’ of Kalubhar
Irrigation project.
4 1=t & Final IMD-7/ABTC/Venu- Executive Engineer | Fabricating & Supplying of 2694470
/736 dated | Irrigation Arm Assembly for Radial
27.04.2016 Mechanical Division | Gates size 30" x 20° - 20 nos.
No. 7, Ahmedabad of Venu-II project site welding
with Trunion
5 31 & Final | IMD- Executive Engineer, | Repairing of Radial Gate-size 209626
3/SK/Gayatri/ 1260 Irrigation 41" x 27" - 3 nos. of BPO
dated 02.09.2011 Mechanical Div. No. | Gates - 4 mnos. of Harnav
3, Gandhinagar Project
6 1st IMD6/Store/Tender/B- | EE, IrriMech, Div. | Providing of various 668951
1-16-17/812 dtd. | No. 6, Rajkot components of Radial Gate
18.04,2016 size 12497 mx8.23 m({4l'x
27 7 nos of Hiran Il
Irrigation Scheme under EE,
Junagadh [rrigation Division,
Junagadh
7 2""1 Final | IMD-3%/lank Executive Engineer | Repairing & Strengthening of 571530
Bill Irri.proj/SK/102 . dated | Irrigation Radial Gates-30'x20-05 Nos.
e ‘T:-‘"-\';f:‘*a 30.01.2016 Mechanical Division | Of Lank Irrigation Project as
!""5"1"“"1' o {,ﬁ‘l‘. ‘ﬁs No. 3, Gandhinagar per the Drawings and
s ‘ Specifications.
-do- ~do- 12430

Page 6 of 23



1w & Final

IMD-7/ABTC/1164
dated 13.06.2016

Executive Engineer
Irrigation
Mechanical Division
No. 7, Gandhinagar

Repairing work of radial gate
no. 14 with rubber seal &
other misc. work in radial
gate 30’ x 207 size of Kalubhar

Trri. project

191932

10

lst

IMD-7/ABTC/737 dated
27.04.2016

Superiniendent
Engineer Irr. Mech.
Circle No. 2,
Ahmedabad

Replacement of high tensile
alloy with

sprocket, tension yoke assly

steel  chain
& Rubber Seal etc. repairing
work of Godbole type A/T gate
gize 10 x 4 meter — 16 Nos.
and repairing work of HR
Gate of Falku (Raj Jashvant

Sagar) lirigation Project

1308630

11

2nd & Final

—do-

_do-

-do-

264631

12

13t & Final

(Excess)

-do-

-do-

-do-

127370

13

12t & Final
{Extra)

-do-

~do-

_do-

65744

14

1=t & Final

IMD-7/ABTC/1149
dated 10.06.2016

EE,
Irrigation
Rajkot

Surendranagar

Division,

Supplying & Fitting of heavy
duty 7.5. MT capacity spur
geared manually operated
chain pulley block with 80
grade alloy steel chain having
Iift
weight type A/T vertical gate

10 meter for counter
size 30° x 9" - 14 nos. for
Vadhavan Bhogavo-1 [Nayaka)

Irri. Project.

158113

15

1% & Final

IMD-7 /ABTC/2024
dated 24.11.2015

EE,
Irrigation
Rajkot

Surendranagar

Division,

Repairing work of service
Gate-2 nos.
Gatc-2 nos. of LBHR Well &
replacement of cheq, Plate of
HR well & servicing of 8 MT

capacity hoist assly - 4 nos.

& emergency

of service Gate-2 nos. &
emergency Gate-2 nos. of
LBHR Well of Bhadar-1 Irri.

project

702257

16

lst

EE, Irrigation
Mechanical Div. No.
3, Gandhinagar

Providing & fitting of new
rubber seals, discarding old
one of C.R. and escape gates.
Servicing of CDU, ERU, guide
roller & other repairing work
& servicing and repairing
of HR Gate, hoist

mechanism ete.

work
of Sujlam
Suflam Spreading Cannal
chainage 27.700 kms to
62.000 km under the Mazam
sub division No. 2 Modasa
and SSSC chainage 97.000
km to 139.610 km under the
Suj-suf Spreading Canal Sub
Division No. 1Talod

692370

=-do-

-do-

562032

-do-

-do-

77000

~do-

-do-

10695

Page 7 of 23



20

Ist NPCMD/SK/AB/282 Dy. EE, NPC Mech. | Annual Maintenance contract 985236
dtd. 16.09.2016 Sub Div. No. 1, | work for repairs/maintenance
S8NNL, Vadodara /servicing of Radial & Vertical
Gates cr/Syphon/HR/Escape
Structure on Narmada Main
Canal Reach 293 to 458 km,
and replacement of different
size wire ropes for Narmada
main canal CR/HR/Escape
and Branch Cana,l gates
between NMC CH 144 to 458

TOTAL... 13547440

PERSONAL HEARING:

14. Personal hearings were granted to the assessee on 21.12.2021,
20.01.2022, 28.04.2022, 23.05.2022, 17.06.2022, 26.07.2022 and 06.09.2022.
However the Assessee did not appear for personal hearing on any of the above
mentioned dates. Finally the personal hearing was fixed on14.10.2022 and the
same was attended by Shri Deepak Shah, Advocate on behalf of the Assessee.
During the course of personal hearing, Shri Deepak Shah reiterated the
contents of their written submission dated 17.01.2022. He also stated that the
Assessee is engaged in the work relating to Dam gate and the same is exempted

being covered under Notification NO.25/2012-8T.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

15. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and records
available in the case file, the Show Cause Notice dated 23.04.2021, the defense
reply dated 16.01.2022 (submitted to the department on 17.01.2022), the
documents submitted alongwith the defense reply dated 16.01.2022 and oral
submissions made by the assessee during the course of personal hearing on
14.10.2022. Accordingly, I find that the following issues are required to be
decided by me as an adjudicating authority —

i. Whether the Service Tax has been correctly demanded vide the

Show Cause Notice dated 30.03.2021.

Whether the contention of the Assessee that the services
provided by them are exempted as per Notification No.
25/2012 dated 20.06.2012 is sustainable or not.

\-'\ £
A0 w /‘V /1 find that the genesis of the demand has risen from the analysis of

the JBAS and ITR of the Assessee by the CBDT and the same being shared with

Page 8 of 23




the department for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17. The CBDT found that
during the year 2015-16 and 2016-17, the Assessee had rendered services and
had re_ceived income on such services without payment of service tax on such
income.. Therefore, for verification of the apparent non-payment of Service Tax
by the Assessee, the department, prior to the issuance of Show Cause Notice,
had given the opportunity for pre-SCN consultation to the Assessee on
26.03. 2021 but they did not avail the same. Therefore, the department had no
opt1onrbut to issue a formal demand for recovery of unpaid Service Tax from
the Assessee. Accordingly SCN dated 23.04.2021 was issued to the Assessee
demanding service tax of Rs. 2,00,06,127/- (Rs. 1,32,54,285/- + Rs.
67,51,842/-) on the value of total taxable service, provided by the Assessee
amounting to Rs. 13,64,21,144/- (Rs. 9,14,08,861/- + Rs. 4,50,12,283/-) for
F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17.

17. Further, the income of the assessee as per Section 194I(a) and
194(C) reflected in Form 26AS and their income as per the P&L Account for the

relevant period is as under:

Total Income as per Form 26AS
as per Section 194I(a) and
" 8l Name of the deductor as per 194(C)
No. Form 26AS
2015-16 2016-17
Total Income as per Form 9,14,08,861/- | 4,50,12,283/-
26A8
Income as per Profit & Loss
Account 9,14,10,044/- | 4,51,66,218/-

17.1 I also find that the demand for the year 2015-16 and 2016-17 in
the Show Cause Notice has been raised based on the income reflected in the
26AS of the Assessee for the relevant F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17, and therefore,
for the sake of consistency in computation of tax, I would also rely on the
Income reflected in the 26AS for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17. The

sum};n fq\come reflected in the 26AS for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17

Pk Total Income as per Form
26AS as per Section 194(C)

) 2015-16 2016-17

1 Ajanta fita Energy Private Limited 20507474 20228726
2 | Executive Engineer 4754681 1865035
3 Irrigation Mech Division No. 3 39652106 2135683
4 | Kadi Municipality 6572973 281452
5 | N.P. Canal Division No. 4/4 10547

6 | Executive Enngineer Irrigation & Mechanical Division-7 18854361 7980054

Page S of 23



Sardar Sarovar Nigam Limited Exec. Engineer N.P. Canal

8 Division No. 4/5 291296

9 | Executive Engineer Irrigation & Mechanical Division-6 Rajkot 765423 1180285

10 | Exec. Engineer Narmada Project Main Canal Division No. 2 0 9934908
Exec. Engineer Narmada Project Canal Mechanical Division

1 Gandhinagar 0 985236

12 | Sujalal Suflam Spreding Chanal Division No. | Sabarkantha 0 181704
Executive Engineer Iirigation Mechanical Division-|

13 Vadodara 0 239200
Total Income as per Form 26AS 91408861 45012283

17.2 Accordingly, I find that the issue which requires determination as

of now is whether the assessee is liable to pay service tax on the taxable value

of Rs. 13,64,21,144 /- for the Financial Year 2015-16 and 2016-17.

18. I find the Assessee has not contested the computation of the value
of taxable services in the SCN and there is no dispute as far as the receipt of
the consideration for provision of service by the assessee is concerned. The only
contention of the Assessee is that they are engaged in activity on behalf of
Government for work for Dam Gate and the services provided by them are
exempted services; that accordingly they were not liable to pay service tax on
provision of such services. Therefore, I find that there is no dispute as far as
the provision of services as well as receipt of income on provision of such

services by the assessee for the period from 2015-16 and 2016-17 as given

below:
Sl Year Total Taxable
No. Value (Rs.)
1 2015-16 9,14,08,861/-
2 2016-17 4,50,12,283/-
TOTAL 13,64,21,144/-
19. Therefore, the subsequent issue that needs to be decided is

whether the services provided by the assessee were eligible for exemption under

Notification No. 25/2012-ST or otherwise as claimed by the assessee.

J_ o”/ 25/2012-ST their activity is exempted, they have produced

substantlal records (Work Orders and RA Bills) as detailed in para 13.2 above,

evidencing the nature of work done by them i.e. activity of Government works

for Dam Gate. Accordingly, I find that the services rendered by the Assessee
Page 10 of 23




t

falls under entry No. 12(d) of the Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2l'012. ’1‘6 appreciate the issue in the correct perspectives, relevant
extracts/entries of Notification No. 25/2012-ST under which the services
rendered by the Assessee falls, are reproduced as follows:

Relevant Entry Numbers of Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012:

«12. Services provided to the Government, a local authority or a governmental
quthority by way of construction, erection, commissioning, installation,

completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or alteration of —

- (d) canal, dam or other irrigation works

(e)  pipeline, conduit or plant for (i) water supply (ii} water treatment, or
(ili) sewerage treatment or disposal; or

Accordingly I find that the services rendered by the Assessee, is
exempted, if the same are provided to Government, a local authority or a

governmental authority.

19.2 . Further, I find that the Assessee, in support of the arguments put
forth .1\:>y them, have submitted records (Work Orders and RA Bills) as detailed
in para 13.2 above, evidencing the nature of work done by them i.e. activity of
Government works for Dam Gate. Analysis of the documents vis-a-vis the
income reflected in 26AS submitted by the Assessee proves (except for the
services rendefed by them to M/s. Ajanta Energy Private Limited) that they
have rendered services for works of Dam Gate to the Government Authority
and thereby they are eligible for exemption as per entry No. 12(d) of the
Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

19.3 As far as the services rendered to M/s. Ajanta Energy Private

S
-~
r

the ASER
services rendered to M/s. Ajanta Energy Private Limited which is evident from
the above mentioned 2 ST-3 returns. Copies of the relevant ST-3 returns are

reproduced below -

Page 11 of 23




ETT R R e e e e e

B RSN = e Tt ——— e

CENTRAL BOARD OF EXCISE AND CUSTOMS

Ministey of Finance - Department of Revenue

Form ST-3

{Return undar Scclion 70 of tho Finance Act, 1994 rond with Rulo 7 of Sorvice Tax Rulos, 1994)

Following issues have been found in your return :

PARTA | GENERAL iNFORMATION D A

AT GRIGINAL RETURN [Yes T T T ﬁéﬁéﬁ)—ﬁéﬁhi\l"[ﬁ&r
A2 STC Numbor | ABBPPBATIASDOD 73 | Tamo of tha Assess- | GAYATRI CONSTRUCTION
20 [
BURUKUL ROAD MEMNAGAR MEM-

Address of Registered Unit | SAHAJANAND APPARTMENT B/42 NRAGRASEN VIDHVALAY GURLKU

_ | MNAGAR, - .
Commissionerata | SERVICE TAX - Divislon | SERVICE TAX Ronge | RANGE-Il
AHMEDABAD DIVISION-] -
AHMEDABAD
ST .
A4 Finanginl Year | 2015-2016 ]AS ’ Return for the Pariod | Oclober-March
L

RETURN FILING DETAILS

Due data for filing of this retlurn | 25/04/2016
Actual date of filing [ 22/04/2016

Ho of days beyond due dale | G

Af
ABA Has the Assessee opled to oporale as "Large Taxpayor” | No
Unit {'Y'I'N'] [As defined under Rule 2{e} (¢a} of the Cent.
ral Excise Rules, 2002 read witl Rule 2 {1) {c){ce) of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994) o
AG2 If reply Lo column AG.1 15 'Y', name of Large Taxpayer
Unil oplad for
A7 Fremises Code Humber 15001024001
AB Canstitulion of the Assessee Proprietership
A9 Taxable Service(s) for which Tax is being paid i IR
Sub Clause
Descriplion of Taxable SurvlcesIWorks cenlract service _——
e (zz22a)
I ——————
Taxable Servico for which Tax i Works conlract service
. belng pald B
Al Assessee is lable to pay Service Tax on this taxable servize as._.———-h-‘*—_—'*-—-—-—-_____
A10.1 A Sorvice Providor under Scctlon | Yes T Al D.'-Z—A_Sgrvi ]
. S801) tion Bagz) - ocelver under Sea [N
:\'31“%?52 :}r‘aarvicn Pr:vldur under parilal | Yes HIA'S‘;&T&TR"_“—'—-————‘—-&
tion GB{2) 790 under proviso to Sec- g"ﬂ ravarsg charg:z(:;:: I()I:‘od\zr p?r- No T
——— . Q 50
A10.5 If covered by A10.3 ahove, lhan 50 ,31_590_:1“1_3_11_ 2 —— °
&%ﬁ:ﬁ;ﬁ-ﬁ?ﬁsﬂ S[crvico Tax Payabio 1hu?£1l|[;c:: ered by A1 0.4?60“\;:— e
5 ervice reanta 1]
————— e Pyl By Rt o S s
siechitlont of Seryige
LA1-EXEMPTIONS T T e e T —————
4 W —H_"-_“—-—-—"—"—-—_.
; . —— |

\Paga_1'oi 8 e

Page 12 of 23




1
L)

W

T 110) o ich such exemppe
e iGN I_.#-'N’;T;’ﬁi:a“"n ander whi Ptiopi. <
" i S
et g ororOR D - T e T
e = e itadd onafit of llon Mo and! SN
J— “nesCs5eP avall e Hotifled - - I gy
w7 Tfitesthe? o plansa e o e A
Atld “hie 18t T 1004 e e B SR
R P [,151\ s Lo Hu I [ R R}
2 l,.rvalll,ul P Hnliﬂfi o L e .\ \
G | - e &
S
i ey ——
S .= -V-J'H} ieh such abatemont g
[ ,clnlmcd { undar whic
| i ADATENENTS ummum valuo of sorviced o0 d a5l Ho. ;. In the Notl[ication e s m——— \
1\ e r
Atzy | se any abaremet Plonsa fnish Nollllcallon THowan e “$i. Ne. i
e ', Pas e e
nzz | Hi WPI)' 16 A12. ils v, . i 9
. i"-"'"”fi - Nolm““°“ N“mhuf _.m-—"—'_'_"_# J/“—“
1. No =
S e} — u:urzu12-5 T. I — e
; ” J—
S e T |‘
e N
e pRo\lrsmHAL ASSESSMENT e [ J ———
A134 ) ivhotker pmvislunallv nally assessed (VINY . Grder Ho. and Dale S
. I h Prov:stonﬂl Asgessmﬂnl r B D t‘
2132 M roply to A13.1 IS . plc.‘lsﬂ urms i " —_ ate
jooeoo- et Provnslonﬂl 3l Assossment Ordor No, N
PART @ | VALUE OF TAXABLE SERVICE AND SERVICE TAX PAYABLE
DER
PART - FOR SERVICE PROVI
B1 - otal
S he Quorter Oct-Dec Jan-Mar T
B11 Gross Amaunt {excluding amounls received in advance, amounls Q 19929517 19828517
1axable on receip! basis, for which billsfinveices/challzns or any
olher documents may nol have been issued) for which hills/
inveicesieltallans or any alher documenls are issued relating o
;scrwcu provided or lo be provided (including expon of service
and exempled service)
B81.2 Amount racetved in advance for servicas for which billsfin. o 0 0
voices/challans or any other documents have not been issued
T B1.3 Amount laxable on recelpl basis under third proviss 1o Rule 6{1) ] o
i of Service Tax Rules, 1994 for which bilsfinvoicesichallans or 0
St any olher documenis have nol been issued
. |Ble Amount Laxable for services provided for which billshin. o [————
. voicesfchallans or any olher documenis have nol been issued g 0
B1.5 Money squivalent of other considerations charged, if any, in a A
form other than money ' 0 0
B1.6 Amount on which Service Tax is payable under parlial reversa !
i ¢harge ; 0 _—‘—._0__'_"_"_""0—'_"'
B1.7 | Gross Taxable Amount 1.7 ={ B1.4 “Bi2+Bis-pias T ————L
3 1B1.5+B16) ' 0 ! 19929517 BT LT
B1.8  jAmount charged against export of Service e 19829517
nrovided p ice DTOVidud or lo he t 0 _""“"—‘—0-—-—-._.. -
Bi.2 Amounl charged for exemplcd SeNiCe provi 10 Do e —— Y
vided o —
{other than export of sarvice given at | BrlJ 1.8 ab;vgoi‘ﬂ be pravided ] —_'—‘_‘E"—-—-—__ e
8110 |Amount charged as Pure Agenl o T e M ——— 0
S N L ) T e——
B1.11 lAmount claimed as abatemont T e e e 0 B
R
8112 |Any other amount c!aimed as deduc- 0 e o BT R e
lion,please specify . Y] 398 11957711
8113 |Tolal Amount Claimed as Ded, IR Y TR T 5903
B110+ B0 + By gy s Deduction B1.14 = {B18+B1g+ Bt N 3985003
B114 (NETTAYARI v T ————— 159, Tee——
_'I_~ ) NET TAXABLE V VALUE B1.14 = ( Bl7.81 13) I —-—...a.._“____ — 13614 15943614
B1L15  [Service Tax Ratc-wlso I:rt.ak B T
; : un b of NET Tromau: v, 985903
S bl e __’[L‘_’_F (?1 1‘1) f\tfvnlnrum o '—ﬁ—m____,___ | 3985903

\pagc 2ola _

Page 13 of 23




Slho e et e
Taxable Ra T s e
—"I"-——E-{——-_— e _dDr _R-“!" ) Taxablo Value
ax Ralo | Swachh Bharat | Education Coss | Sncontar ’ e R
. - E ary And 0 an- 1
% Coss % Rnlo % Highar E:)lrm:x:: Oct:Dne | Aan-Mar Totat
llon Coss Rata
; S SRS AN WS
14 0.5 ) l o o l 4505003 \ g
B1.16 | Spocific Rato (npplicabla as por Rule & of ST Rues) e s
Sl-No Taxablorate O fasabiaOntts T
Specitic | Swachh Blnrat | Educalion Coss| Sosontlory And|  Oct-Dog T donar 0T et
Rato Coss % Rala % Highar Ediga. |
lion Gass Rata i
B ) . . L P o
1 0 0 o 0 ] o : 0 :
BT |Sorvice Tax payable T T 0 553026} 558026 l
RS S B P [ B 1
B1.48  lLess R and D Cess payable [ 0 0 |
B116  |Nel Service Tax payable B1.19 = (B1.47 - B1.18) 0 “ighe2e | | 558026
B1.20 ‘Educntion Coss pnyabl—o_ ) 1] ” " Q T
73T isecondary and Higher Education Cess payable T T 0 T T o
B1.22 Swathh Bharat Cess payable based on eniries In 81,15 L) 19930 19930 J
B81.23 Swachh Bharal Cess payable based on enlries in B1.16 0 v} o
B1.24 fola] Swachh Bharot Cess payable(81.24 = B1.22 + B1.23) 0 19930 15930
PART - | SERVICE TAX PAID IN ADVANCE
c :
Amount of Service Tax paid In advance under sub-rule (1A) of Rule 6 of ST Rules
Sl.No Quarter Oct-0ac Jan-thar Total
C1 ‘Amounl of Service Tax deposiled in advance 1] o] o]
Ci.1 Swachh Bharal Cess deposiled In advance 0 0 0
G2 ‘Amount of Educalion Cess deposiled in advance o] 4] o
c3 Amaoun! of Secondary ant Higher Education Cess depuosited In D 0 )
advance !
ca Challan Nos. and Amount
Sl No Challan Number {CIN} Amaunt l
1 o N 0 \
PART - | SERVICE TAX EAID 1N CASH AND THROUGH CENVAT CREDIT
D
Service Tax, Education Cess, Secendary and Higher Education Cess, Swachh Bharat Cess and other amounts paid
{To be filled by a person liable to pay Service Tax and not lo be fillad by an Input Sorvice Distributor)
s|.No Quarier Oct-Dec Jon-Mar Tolal
a3} In cash ) 0 T "~ 558026
D2 By CENVAT Credil (no! applicable whers he Servico Tax is liable; ] 0 0
to be paid by the recipient of service)
D3 By adjusiment of amount pald as Service Tax In advance under 0 0 0
Rule 6(1A) of the ST Rules .
D4 By adjusiment of excoss amount paid earlier as Service Tax and 0 0 q
atjusied, by taking credit of such excess Service Tax paid, in this
period under Rulo 6(3) of the ST Rules
DS Hy adjusimant of oxcess amounl paid oarlier as Servica Tax and 0 0 I\
adjusted in lhis peried under Rule 6(4A)oflho STRules |
08 By adjusimenl of excess amount pold sarlier as Servico Taxin 0 T 0
respact of service of Renting of Immovable Proporty, on account

Page3of8

Page 14 of 23




_'_‘_,__,.—-:in’ﬂ‘ - e
ey i )T °
T non-availntant of daduction 0 ST Rulos s . ___'-—-;""—‘—'
s pariod uidar Rute 6 -L';l?.'{%%jﬁﬁﬁ Govl []cpmlnml‘ll‘i‘— #‘/_6,_,_.---' 5 _,‘302 .
o7 -'B)_'_l?;ok Adpustnwnt in 1o cosa & -\l‘“' " ‘_,,Tjh-.-[-ﬁ*]" . s
) T e S DR DAY ps+OLY - . e
LS ot Ta i DY = (DY + D2 od P T e
- - - . - " _—‘_‘_‘_.- - 5
i ARD THROUSH < FIUSTMENT P P T ol
AT | SWACHI BRARAT CESS {SBC) PALDIN e Jeotar 0T
ba T T | —"33930 19830
" "SlLNo " B Quarkor e ,.’-‘-E'_ [ ___.__.__6-----_
— ,._'__._....-—-——"'_—'—"—-'-'-F_ " _._4—.-"""
DAY Swachh Bharat Coss Paid in Coslt [ _,,_._——OP"-""' ¢}
————_ L e e et b =8 5 — o p—— -——-—-'__-——"'—_
DAZ By adjustmont of amount pald a5 SBC In advanc o Rul S -.._-—--—0—"" 0
o e(iAY el o STRUIES . o me og i Frrro B
DA3 By adiustiient of oxcess amnounl paid calicr 7S S8C and Al N
te’d_ b{- taking crodit of such 0xe0ss SUC poid, In is periad un - L T T 0
 lrRiee@olho STREeE L e o n ) U0 0
[BEE By adjustiment of excess amoutil paid civlier os SBC and adjus- i S— [ _.-—-———-———0 —
___ied in this period under Rulg () of the STRUIE. . ——e - 0
DAS By Book adjusiment in the case of specifiod Government depael- 79070
menls ______..._.a-———'—' 19030 . 199
DAG Total Swachh Bharat Cess Paid DAG = DAY + DAZ+ DA3 + DAY [T N
+DAS i P ey
I ) . e
PART - | EDUCATION CESS PAID IN CASH AND THROUGH CENVAT CREDIT
E /_”_,r_______——_—_--
— : ofal
SlLNo Quarter Oct-Dac ] Jan-Mar T
&l In cash 0 0 0
g2 By CENVAT Credil (nol applicable whore the Servito Tax iis liabl 0 a 0
to be paid by lhe recipient of setvice)
E3 By adjustmenl of amount paid a5 Servica Tax In advance under Q 0 o
Rule 6 (1A} of the ST Rules
E4 By adjustment of excess amount paid earier as Servico Tax and 0 Q 0
adjusted, by laking credil of such excess Service Tax paid, in Ihis
periog under Rule (3} of the ST Rules
E5 By adjusimenl of excess amount pald earlier as Service Tax and 0 0 0
atjusted in this pericd under Rule B(4A} of the ST Rules
EB By adjustment of exgess amount paid carlier vs Service Tax in 0 0 0
respect of service of Renting of Immovable Property, on account
of non-availment of deduction of Property Tax paid and adjusted
in this period under Rule G {4C) of lhe ST Rules
E? By Book Adjusiment in Ihe case of specificd Govl Depariments 0
E8 Total Educalion Cess paid E8 = (E1 *E2+ E3 + E4 + ES + E6 + 0 5
E7)
PART - | SECONDARY AND HIGHER EDUCATION CESS PAID IN CASH AND THROUGH CENVAT CREDIT -
F
SlNo Quarter Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Total
Fi In cash 1] 0 5
F2 By CENVAT Credil {rot applicable where the Service Tax is liablg 0 0
to be pait by the recipient of service) 0
F3 By adjustment of amount paid as Service Tax in advance undar 0 0
Rule 6 {1A) of lhe ST Rules 0
Fé By adjustmenl of excess amoun! pald earier as Service Tax and 1] a
adjusted, by taking credit of such excess Service Tax pald, In ihis 0
period under Rule 6{3} ofthe ST Rules
F§ By adjustment of excess amount paid eadier as Sepvice Tax and 0 0
adjusted in Ihis period under Rule B(4A) of the ST Rules 0
F6 By adjustment of excess amount paid earlier as Service Taxin 0 )
rrespectel.service of Renting of Immovable Property, on accounl Y
&) ﬁbﬁ'ﬁivc;% it of deduction of Propery Tax paid and adjusted
i \i2panéd ysder Rule 6 {4C) ofihe ST Rules
| R A i i riment
2] @_golc:\a\jgﬁ}néql in 1ho case of specilied Govl Deparlments 0 0 5
N AR
K A
EARLCE \ Page 4 of 8 __

Page 15 of 23



SR S ’ o R i
CENTRAL BOARD OF EXCISE AND CUSTOMS . ,iL

l\-[iuis}ry of Finance - Deparbment of Revenue

Form §T-3

{Return under Seclion 70 of Ue Financo Act, 1994 road with Rule 7 of Service Tax Rules, 1994)

Following Issues have been found in your return :

PART A GENERAL [NFORMATION
A1 ORIGINAL RETURN | Yes R REVISED RETURN [ No T
A2 STC Number | ABBPP5471ASDOM A3 I Nama of the Assess- | GAYATRI CONSTRUCTION
(4]
Address of Registored Unit | SAHAJANAND APPARTMENT B/42 NR.AGRASEN VIDEYALAY GURUKUL ROAD MEMNAGAR MEM-
NAGAR -
Commissionerate | SERVICE TAX- Division | SERVICE TAX Range i RANGE-
AHMEDABAD DIVISION-1 -
AHMEDABAD
ST
Al Financial Yoar [2016-2017 ]As | Return for the Perlod iOcluhnr-Mmch
RETURN FILING DETAILS

Due dato for fillng of this return | 25/04/2017

Actual dato of filing | 260472017

Yo of days hcynﬁﬁﬁ&n date |3

AG
AbBA Has the Assessce opled to operalo as “Large Taxpayer™ [ No
Unil (¥'I'N'] (s defined under Rule 2{e) {ca) of tho Gunl-
ral Exciso Rules, 2002 road with Rule 2 (1) {e){cc) of tho
Service Tax Rutes, 1954}
AG.2 If reply to column AG.1 is "Y', name of Large Taxpayer
Unit optod for
AT Peemlses Codo Numbor 500102A001
AB Constilution of tho Assoss00 Prapriclorship
A9 Taxablo Service(s) for which Taxis being paid Sub Clausg
Daoscriplion of Taxable Sorvlccleorfts conlrott servico o e {zzzm)

Taxable Service for which Tax lﬁ Works contracl service

belng paid R
A10 Assossaa Is liablo Lo pay Service Tax on this taxalle service as
A10.1 A Servico Provider under Sectlon | Yos A10.2 A Servico Recolvor undor Sac- | No
G8{1) HomGBf2)
A10.3 A Sorvico Provider undor parifal | No A10.4 A Sorvles Recolvor undor par- | No
rovorse charge under provisa to Sec- tal roverse charge under proviso to
Uon 68(2) - ..|SeclonG3(2}
A10.5 if covorod by A10.3 abova, then 0 A10.6 I covarod by A10.4 abova, e e
the porcentage of Servico Tax Payablo then lha porgentago of Sorvice Tax
as Provider of Servico .| Poyabie as Raciplont of Sorvico

Pogo ol 9. -

R TR L0 U S CL LI T TP,

Page 16 of 23




I us T
K aveles Notilication Number
51, No

I

A12 ABATEMENTS -

n Notification (‘Y'I'N‘)

If roply to Alldds

gl

('Y‘PN')

—— e
tement from tho value of services heen claime

Whelher provisionally assessed (Y

Notification under which

Af2d | Has any aba - e
Al22 1 reply 1o Al2.11s vy, Please {qrnlsh HNotification No. and 5% 75 e
avalled i S
Sl No Notification Number
4 024/2012-5.T.
e
TAIPROVISONALASSESSMENT

fit of any examplio __ _ ‘

ke i Sl —ion Na. and gl No. In the Notificalion under which such exemml%

W' Pleaso furnish Notification NO- h
i _-—-—.-_-‘—-‘—.

such abatement is

—

B

A131
e e
A13.2 | 1 repiy to A13.4 is 'Y", pleasa furnish Provisional Assessment Order No, and Dale
Provisional Assessment Order No. Date
PART B | VALUE OF TAXABLE SERVICE AND SERVICE TAX PAYABLE
PART - FOR SERVICE FROVIDER
Bi o
51, No “Quarter Ocl-Dec Jan-Mar Tolal
B1.1 Gross Amoun! {excluding amounls received in advance, amaunls 0 19630538 19539538
laxable on receipl basis, for which billsfinvoices/challans ar any s
olher documents may not have been issued) for which bills/
involeesfchallans or any alher documenls are issued relaling lo
service pravided or 1o be provided {including expoi of servica
and exempted service)
B1.2 Amount received in advance for services for which bilsfin- 1] 0 Q
vaicas/challans or any olher documents have nol been issued
B1.3 Amount 1axable on receipl basis under third proviso to Rule 6{1) 4] 0 0
of Service Tax Rules, 1984 for which blllsfinvalcasichallans of
any other documents have nel been Issued
B1.4 Amcunl laxable lor services provided for which Lillsfin- 1] [} 0
. veices/chattans or any olher documents have Aol been issued
B81.5 Money equivalent of other consideralions charged, if any.ina 0 0 o
form oiher than money ’
816 Amouni on which Service Tax |5 payable under partial reverse 0 4] o
charge l
B1.7 Gross Taxable Amount B1.7 = (B1.i+B1.2+B134 Bl4+ 0 19639538 19639538
B1.5%B16)
B1.8 Amaunl charged apainst export of service provided or lo be 0 0 )
provided :
B81.9 Amaunt charged for grempled service provided or lo bo provided 0 0 0
{other than expor of service given al @1.8 abovs)
‘Amounl charged as Purd Agent 0 0 D
Amounl claimed a5 batement S 0 11783723 11783723
Any other amount claimed as deduc- Yallue on which ax 0 3927908 3927908
liompleas Specily payablc: unde; re-
s B verse charge by re-
li;; :1\1'[ Ear ™. ) cipient ] .
TotalAmant Clairhed as Deduction 81.13={B1.8 + B1.9+ e 15711631 15711631
CRR D Rl ch ) I - .
Ns;r:r'mxaaugmnus Bi.14 = { B1.7-B1.13) 0 3927907 2027907
viote s [ e e — [
Al Tax Rhlié-wis? Droak up of NET TAXAGLE VALUE (B1.14): Advalarem Rate
TR [ [
JG‘-_ J- ] -
K o & Page20f 9. —
\_ iy l\‘.?.-v"‘r:‘-.'t*-}l I/ —— a9
‘\\ e h‘?’%

Page 17 of 23



s

) Slio

T T T —— o
T'lxbiltnlu Swachh | Wrishi [Eduealionf Second- Taxabla Valuo
? cm“':‘ Kalyan \Cous Ralo ary And Oct-lnc Jan-thar [ " Total |
655 % | Coas % % Highor
Gucation
Cocs Halo |
AT e I !
R 0 ! .
{0 [ { 0
2 14 l l I 5 B R S
w16 I | b sgioor ¢ e
BL.i5 | Specifc Roto (applicabio as pur Rulo 6 of ST ol : . D '
5L Ne - o .o
e Taxablo Rato Taxabla Unils
Spocific | Swaehh | Krishl [Educolion] Sccond- h ‘Det-Dee | T et
- Ocl- WA
Rata Bharat | Kalyan |Cess Rate| ary And el-Dec ! Jan-thar Total
Cess % | Coss% % Higher
Education i
Cess Rale i
e‘fn N ;
1 N B BE HE 6 5 : o
BiA7 Servico Tax payable 0 549908 545803
B1.18 iLess R and D Cess payablo 0 0 0 i
5148 |Not Sorvice Tax payable B1.18 = (8117 - B1.18) - o 549908 520308
B1.20 Education Cess payable 0 0 0 -
B1.21 Speondary and Higher Education Cess payable [ 0 0
B1.22 Swachh Bharal Cess payable based on entriesin B1.15 1] 19640 14640
B1.23 Swachh Bharat Cc;;_p;yah[c based on onlries [n B1.16 a 0 1]
B1.24 Total Swachh Bharat Cess payablu(Bt‘Zd = 51,22 + B1.23} 0 19640 19640
B81.25 Krishi Kalyan Cess payable based on entries in serial num- ) 19640_ 49640
bor B1.15
B1.26 Krishi Kalyan Cess payable based on enlrigs in serial num- s ) 0
ber B1.16 [ T St bty -
B1.27 Tolal Knshl Kalyan Cess payabln B1 27 = B1. 25+B‘i 26 19640 i 19640
PART - |SERVICE TAX PAID IN ADVANCE
C
Amount of Service Tax paid in advance undar sub-rule (iayel Rule 6 of ST Rules
Siio Quarter Oct-Dec Jan-har Total
Ci Amoun! of Service Tox doposiled in advance ’ 0 o 0
ci Swachh Bharal Cess deposited In advance 0 0 [
_____________________,...___-—-_,_____,,__,_-.___. e St A A [ —
ci1.2 Krishi Kalyan Cess deposited In pdvance 0 0 0
- R [ SR R S ——
c2 ‘Amounl of onl of Educalion Cess depos:led in agvance
[} “mount of Secondary and Higher Education Cess deposiled in 0 D ]
agvance — - - —
(o chiallon NoOS. and Amount
—gl_ﬁ.n— Chellan Humber (CIN} Amounl
e ——— 3 —
3
P—— —
-'—"",,An-,—. SERVIGE TAX PAID 11l CASH AND —oUen GaRvAT CREDIT o -
Tnx, Educalion Guss, Socondary condary and H!uluur ar Educntion Coss, Swachh Bharat Coss and othor smounts patd
:d by a porsen liah ligh!p to poy. St Survica Tax and nol (o | ba flllod Ly an Injut S Servico Distributon) ____ e e
Quortor Oct-Dnc Jan-Mar I_ Toml
Pago 30f9—

Page 18 of 23



_’-"/—"’_ﬁ_\
5 549908 S
G

s B
h e 5 [1201G
‘DT-’—‘.IEE-—-—-—' e ""’"EESB'I;where {he Service ——]
e VAT Credit (not 2PRLC 0
D2 By CENVAI & cipient of senvice - age undef
1o be paid by e ervice 19X 0 agva e
'ﬁ-—-—— By adjustment of amount paid 33 0
Rufe 6(1A) of thg ST Rules 3 earller as Serice Tax and
] - Tement of excess amour! pa o Tax paid. in this
4 eyladju; ";E 1aking credit of such excess prvice ]
adjusle .d)" Rule 6{3) of he ST Rules E- i}
e amouni paid eatlier 35 Senvice Tax am
D5 By adjustment of excess amo P 44 of the ST Rutes e
adjusted In this period u! ”Mﬂj}e—%“)—ﬂ' ¢ as Service Taxin 0
G5 |Byadjusiment of excess amout ;l p;:gveatlécl’roperly. on account
raspect of service of Renling 0T b o i and adjusted
of fon-avaiiment of geduction of Prone .}'R o -
i Inis period under Rule & (4C) of e STEURE ot 0 i
o7 By Book Adjustment in e cas8 ol specified Govl Deparim . 770008 |
e 0
DB Tolal Tax paid D8 = {0 D2+ D3+ 04 +D5+ 06+ 07) e i
AT [SWAGHH GHARAT CESS {SBC) PAID IN CASH AND TRROUGH ADJUSTMENTS
DA T
-Ma atal
SlNo Quarter Oct-Dec Jan-Mar
19840
DAT | Swachn Bharat Cess Paid in Cash 0 19640
DA2 By adjustment of amount paid as SBG in advance under Rute o 0 0
G{1A) of the ST Rules
DA3 By adjustrent of oxcoss amount pald eariier as SBC ant adjus- 0 0 0
led, by laking credit of such oxcess SBC paid, Tn Ihis period un~
der Rule 6(3) of the ST Rules
DA4 By adjusimnnt of excess amounl paid earier as SEC and adjus- D Q 0
led in this period under Rute 6{4A) of the ST Rules
PAd. By adjustment of excess amount pald eardier as Krishi Kalyan 0 0 0
Coss in respecl of service of Renling of Immovable Properdy, on
account of non-availment of deduction of proparty Lax paid and
adjusted in this period undar Rule 6{AC} of Ihe ST Rules
DAS By Book adjustment in the case of specilicd Govemmen! depart- 0 1] 0
menis
DAB Tolal Swachh Bharat Cess Paid DAS = DA{ + DA2 + DA3 + DA4 o] 19640 19540
+ DAS
PART- KRISHI KALYAN CESS (KKC} PAID IN CASH AND THROUGH CERVAT CREDIT
2]
DBY In cash _ o 0 19640 15640
DB2 By CENVAT credil {nol applhicable where the service lax is liable 0 0 )
| 1o be paid by the recipieal of sprvice)
’ pa3 By adiustment of amount paid as service [ax in advanze under 0 0 0
Rule 6{1A} of the ST Rutes
| |DB4 By adjustment of excess amounl paid carier 25 service lax and 0 [i] 0
adjusled, by laking credil of such Bxcass service lax paid, in this
period under Rulo 6(3) af the ST Rules
DBS By adjusimenl of excess amount paid earier as service tax and 0 0 0
agjusied in this period vnder Rule 6{4A) of the ST Rules
; DBS By adjustment of excess amount paid eardier as service lax in fe- 0 0 0
specl of service of Renling of \mmaovable Property, on acgount of
non-availmenl of deduction of property lax npaid and adjusted In
this period undar Rule 6{4C) of the ST Rules
oy By book adjusiment in the case of specified Govemmentl depart- 0 0 0
menlis
DBg Tolal Krishi Kalyan Cess paid ] 19640 19640
DBE8=DE1+DB2+DB3+DB4+DB5+DRE+DBY
‘PART- | EDUCATION CESS PAID N CASH AND THROUGH CENVAT GREDIT
E
Si.No Quarter Oct-Dac Jan:Mar Tolal
—
Pagedof 9.

19.4° - -~ SghEer fqya} after considering/allowing the exemption for the
4 the R.A. Bills, the taxable value reflected in their ST-3

M ,T:ﬁ;:;*.x%gy‘
amounts teflecte
S Eetlcls

returns, the summarized taxable value for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17

y RenSrl
Ao
)]
———

worked out as under -

Page 19 of 23



Sl Year Gross Total Value Value of taxable Net Taxable
No. Taxable Value deductible on | Service rendered Value (Rs.)
(Rs.) the basis of to M/s. Ajanta (3-4 &5}
documents Energy Private
given Limited as per
8T-3 Returns
1 2 3 4 5 &
2015-16 9,14,08,861/- | 5,92,72,654/- 2,05,07,474/- 1,16,28,733/-
2 2016-17 4,50,12,283/- | 1,35,47,440/- 2,02,28,726/- 1,12,36,117/-
TOTAL 13,64,21,144/- | 7,28,20,094/- 4,07,36,200/- 2,28,64,850/-
20. Now, as discussed in foregoing paras, after allowing the exemption

on the documentary evidences submitted by the Assessee and considering the
faxable value declared in the ST-3 returns, the total taxable value on which tax
can be levied as worked out in table in para 19.4 above is Rs. 2,28,64,850/-
(Rs. 1,16,28,733/- + Rs. 1,12,36,117/-). In this regard, it is pertinent to state
that the said taxable value has been arrived only on the basis that the Assessee
has not produced the R.A. Bills for the value of these services. However, these
incomes, as reflected in the 26AS, are with respect to the services provided by
the Assessee to the Government Authorities. The demand has also been made
vide the subject SCN merely on the grounds that these incomes have not been
reflected in their ST-3. Apart from the charge of non-reflection of income in the
ST-3 returns, no other documentary evidence was adduced by the department
to substantiate the allegations. Whereas the Assessee has substantially proved
that the income received by them are for provision of exempted services as
discussed in the preceding paras. To put things in more perspective, a
summary of the specific income reflected in the 26AS and status regarding
submission/non-submission of RA Bills for the F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17 is
given below —

2015-16

~1Sl. | Name of the Recipient as being | Amount Reflected in | RA Bill submitted
;‘M‘\Ox reflected in 26AS 26AS | / not submitted
L 175 Ajanta Energy Private Limited 20507474 | Service Tax has
A been paid

R
! [ixecutive Engineer . 3884091 | Not submitted
Rl 1188057 | Not submitted
R4 779917 | Not submitted
479418 | Notl submitted
739908 | Not submitted
622116 | Not submitted
556774 | Not submitted

3 Irrigation Mech Division No. 3 249863 | Submitted
386776 | Submitted
320888 | Submitted

4802300 | Submitted
3183069 | Submitted
1964913 | Submitted
3421786 | Submitted
3682437 | Submitted
93485 | Submitted
10562650 | Submitted
10983939 | Submitted

4 Kadi Municipality 6572973 | Not submitted

Page 20 of 23



5 N.P. Canal Division No. 4/4 10547 | Not submitted

6 Executive Engineer Irrigation & 1182175 | Submitted
Mechanical Division 7

1375000 | Submitted
747000 | Submitted
327953 | Submitted
235000 | Submitted
540655 | Submitted

67872 | Submitted
534523 | Submitted
103535 | Submitted

1002803 | Submitted
921300 | Submitted

1223961 | Submitied

2720060 | Submitted

2822672 | Submitted

4949852 | Submitted

7 Sardar Sarovar Nigam Limited Ex 201296 | Not submitted
Eng NP Canal Div No. 4/5

8 Executive Engineer Irri. Mech. DN 412178 | Submitted
No. 6 Rajkot

353245 | Submitted

TOTAL
2016-17

Sl. | Name of the Recipient as being | Amount Reflected in | RA Bill

No. | reflected in 26AS 26AS | submitted/
not submitted

i Ajanta Energy Private Limited 20228726 | Service Tax has
been paid

2 Executive Engineer 55099 | Not submitted

1809936 | Submitted
3 Executive Engineer Narmada 2107500 | Not submitted

Project main Canal Division No. 2

1827408 | Not submitted

4 Executive Engineer Narmada 985236 | Submitted
Project Canal Mechanical
Division, Gandhinagar

5 Irrigation Mech Division No. 3 77000 | Submitted

10695 | Submitted
562032 | Submitted
692370 | Submitted
571530 | Submitied

12430 | Submitted
209626 | Submitted

=\

K:édll, Municipality 281452 | Not submiited
im ’.‘:,l'
Bxgbhtive Engineer lrrigation & 32560 | Not submitted
_ +Ja Ty Meohanical Division 7
RN Y 65744 | Submitted
i 127230 | Submitted
191932 | Submitted
264631 | Submitted
158113
702257 | Submitted
1308630 | Submitted
2694470 | Submitted
522022 | Submitted
1912465 | Submitted
7 Sujalam Suflam Spreding Canal 136680 | Not submitted

Division No. 1, Sabarkantha

45024 | Not submitted

8 Executive Engineer Irri. Mech. DN 239200 | Not submitted
No. 1 Vadodara

Page 21 of 23



9 Executive Engineer Irri. Mech. DN 511334 | Not submitted
No. 6 Rajkot

668951 | Submitted

TOTAL

From the above tables, it can be seen that the Assessee has submitted RA bills
in majority cases and even in those cases where the RA bills are not submitted,
it can be seen from the Form 26AS that the income is from the Government
Authority. In numeric terms, out of the total value of Services of Rs.

13,64,21,144/- for the year 2015-16 and 2016-17, the Assessee has

submitted proof of compliance/exemption for an amount of Rs.

11,35,56,294 /- which in percentage works out to terms 83.24%. Further as

submitted by the Assessee, it can also be seen from the scope of work reflected
in all the work orders that they are providing the work related to Dam Gate for

various government department/authorities.

Therefore considering the fact, that the Assessee has correctly discharged their
Service Tax liability w.r.t. the taxable services rendered by them; that they have
submitted substantial proof in support of their claim of having rendered
services which were exempted under Notification No. 25/2012-ST; that just
because they were not able to submit the proof of some portion of income, that
too, on services rendered to the Government department, it would be improper
and incorrect on my part to assume that they are liable for Service Tax on the
amount of Rs. 2,28,64,850/- as worked out in para 19.4 above. Accordingly, I
hold that the Assessee is not liable to pay the Service Tax on the demand

raised against them vide the SCN dated 23.04.2021.

21. In view of the facts and circumstances pertaining to the case, I find

thay (GRS

to, delve m- thé mﬁe its of invoking extended period of limitation which has been

is not tenable. Accordingly I also do not consider it necessary

dlscussed 11:1 t}ié;S N at length. For the same reasons, I am also not entering
info dlscu_ssxonsf the need or otherwise of imposing penalty. Therefore, from

the %tua,l._m‘atrlx as discussed in the foregoing paras, I pass the following

order: -

Page 22 of 23



ORDER

o "I hereby drop the proceedings initiated against M/s. Viralbhai
Sharil%éﬂal Patel, B-42, Sahjanand Apartment, Near Maharaja Agresen School,
Memngar, Ahmedabad - 380052, vide Show Cause Notige STC/lS-
113/0A/2021 dated 23.04.2021

Cerfral [Excise & CGST,
AHmedabad North

By Registered Post AD/By Hand Delivery
IF.No. STC/lS—llS/OA/2021 Dafe:_ .11.2022.

To,

M/s. Viralbhai Shankerlal Patel,
B-42, Sahjanand Apartment,
Near Maharaja Agresen School,
Memngar,

Ahmedabad — 380052
(GUJARAT)

Copy for information to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone.
9. The Deputy/Asst. Commissioner, Division-V1I, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.
3. The Superintendent, Range-II, Division-VII, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.
. 4/ The Superintendent (Systems), Ha,, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.

5. Guard File.

Page 23 of 23






